

CASE No. 18-56281

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PAUL RODRIGUEZ; ROCKY CHAVEZ; LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN
AMERICAN CITIZENS; and CALIFORNIA LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN
AMERICAN CITIZENS,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

JERRY BROWN, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of California;
and ALEX PADILLA, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of the State of
California,

Defendants and Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court,
Central District of California, Case No. 2:18-cv-01422-CBM-ASx,
Hon. Consuelo B. Marshall

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

DAVID BOIES
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504
Telephone: (914) 749-8200
Facsimile: (914) 749-8300

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

JAMES P. DENVIR, III
AMY J. MAUSER
KAREN L. DUNN
LISA BARCLAY
AMY L. NEUHARDT
HAMISH P.M. HUME
SAMUEL G. HALL
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 237-2727
Facsimile: (202) 237-6131

TREVOR P. STUTZ
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
725 South Figueroa Street, 31st Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017-5524
Telephone: (213) 629-9040
Facsimile: (213) 629-9022

LUIS ROBERTO VERA JR.
LULAC NATIONAL GENERAL COUNSEL
THE LAW OFFICES OF LUIS VERA JR.,
AND ASSOCIATES
1325 Riverview Towers, 111 Soledad
San Antonio, Texas 78205-2260
Telephone: (210) 225-3300
Facsimile: (210) 225-2060

JENNIFER D. HACKETT
JAMES R. MARTIN
ALLISON M. VISSICHELLI
ZELLE LLP
1775 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Ste. 375
Washington, D.C. 20008
Telephone: (202) 899-4100
Facsimile: (202) 899-4102

DAVID H. FRY
J. MAX ROSEN
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street
Twenty-Seventh Floor
San Francisco, California 94105-2907
Telephone: (415) 512-4000
Facsimile: (415) 512-4077

MICHAEL B. DESANCTIS
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street N.W.
Seventh Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004-1357
Telephone: (202) 220-1100
Facsimile: (202) 220-2300

SCOTT A. MARTIN
IRVING SCHER
JEANETTE BAYOUMI
HAUSFELD LLP
33 Whitehall Street, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (646) 357-1100
Facsimile: (212) 202-4322

MICHAEL D. HAUSFELD
SWATHI BOJEDLA
HAUSFELD LLP
1700 K Street, NW
Suite 650
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 540-7200
Facsimile: (202) 540-7201

MATT HERRINGTON
ROGER E. WARIN
JOE R. CALDWELL, JR.
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 429 3000
Facsimile: (202) 429 3902

SAMUEL ISSACHAROFF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. The Origins of WTA	7
B. The Development of a Constitutional Right to an Equal Vote	11
C. The Modern WTA System and Plaintiffs’ Challenge.....	15
D. Procedural History.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	24
I. WTA BURDENS PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHT TO AN EQUALLY WEIGHTED VOTE BY DISCARDING PLAINTIFFS’ VOTES FOR PRESIDENT AT THE FIRST STEP OF A TWO-STEP ELECTION.....	24
A. California’s Use of WTA Magnifies the Voting Strength of the Majority Party in California by Discarding Plaintiffs’ Votes for President	24
B. The District Court’s Attempts to Distinguish <i>Gray</i> Are Unavailing	29
C. Neither <i>McPherson</i> Nor <i>Williams</i> Controls	37
II. WTA BURDENS PLAINTIFFS’ FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY DILUTING AND CANCELING OUT PLAINTIFFS’ VOTES FOR CALIFORNIA’S 55 ELECTORS	41
A. Even If Viewed as an Election for a Multi-Member Body of 55 Electors, WTA Unconstitutionally Dilutes Plaintiffs’ Votes.....	41
B. <i>Williams</i> ’ Holding Is Not Controlling as to Plaintiffs’ Dilution Claim Based on Subsequent Developments in the Law	46

III.	WTA BURDENS PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY RENDERING THEIR VOTES, AND VOICES, IRRELEVANT TO PRESIDENTIAL ELECTIONS	51
A.	WTA Burdens Plaintiffs’ Right to an Effective Vote	52
B.	WTA Burdens Plaintiffs’ Ability to Associate with Like-minded Voters Across the State to Elect a Presidential Candidate	53
C.	WTA Renders Plaintiffs’ Votes and Voices Meaningless to National Candidates and Elected Officials	55
D.	<i>Williams</i> Does Not Address These Arguments	57
IV.	CALIFORNIA HAS NO LEGITIMATE STATE INTEREST IN MAINTAINING THE WTA METHOD OF CONSOLIDATING ELECTORAL VOTES	57
	CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	23, 33, 38, 57
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	23, 56
<i>Black v. McGuffage</i> , 209 F.Supp.2d 889 (N.D.Ill. 2002).....	50
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	51
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).....	46
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	20, 21, 33, 41, 42
<i>Burton v. Ga.</i> , 953 F.2d 1266 (11th Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	Passim
<i>California Dem. Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	6,23, 56, 58
<i>Citizens for a Better Gretna v. City of Gretna</i> , 636 F.Supp. 1113 (E.D.La. 1986).....	47
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 318 F.Supp.3d 777 (M.D.N.C. 2018).....	54
<i>Cox v. Peters</i> , 342 U.S. 936 (1952).....	38

<i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> , 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011)	6, 19, 23, 51, 57
<i>E. Carroll Par. Sch. Bd. v. Marshall</i> , 424 U.S. 636 (1976).....	46
<i>Emily's List v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	58
<i>Friedman v. AARP, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1916 (2018).....	4, 23, 53, 54
<i>Gordon v. Lance</i> , 403 U.S. 1 (1971).....	34, 35
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	Passim
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	25
<i>Harris v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Commission</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1301 (2016).....	50
<i>Hartsfield v. Sloan</i> , 357 U.S. 916 (1958).....	38
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	20, 30
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	3, 21, 38, 46
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011)	49

Hunter v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections,
850 F.Supp.2d 795 (S.D. Ohio 2012).....49

Idaho Coal. United for Bears v. Cenarrusa,
342 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2003).....25

Jones v. Bates,
127 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1997).....31

Keyes v. Bowen,
189 Cal.App.4th 647 (2010).....29

Kendrick v. Walder,
527 F.2d 44 (7th Cir. 1975).....46

Mandel v. Bradley,
432 U.S. 173 (1977).....21, 38

McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....58

McCutcheon v. Federal Election Com'n,
134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014).....53, 55, 56

McPherson v. Blacker,
146 U.S. 1 (1892).....8, 11, 29, 37

Montes v. City of Yakima,
40 F.Supp.3d 1377 (E.D.Wash. 2014).....47

NAACP by Campbell v. Gadsden Cty. Sch. Bd.,
691 F.2d 978 (11th Cir. 1982).....47

Pub. Integrity All., Inc. v. City of Tucson,
836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016).....19, 28, 32

Ray v. Blair,
343 U.S. 214 (1952).....31

<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	52
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Empls. Local</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979).....	55
<i>South v. Peters</i> , 339 U.S. 276 (1950).....	39
<i>Stewart v. Blackwell</i> , 444 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	51, 52, 53
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	21, 47
<i>Turman v. Duckworth</i> , 329 U.S. 675 (1946).....	39
<i>United States v. Blaine Cty.</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004)	47
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	44
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1974).....	49
<i>Wesberry v. Saunders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	48
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	42, 45
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	Passim

Williams v. Rhodes,
393 U.S. 23 (1968)..... Passim

Williams v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections,
288 F.Supp. 622 (E.D.Va. 1968)2, 13, 22, 48, 49

Zimmer v. McKeithen,
485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973)46

Constitutions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, Cl. 27, 8

U.S. Const. amend. XII.....7

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 2c48

Cal. Elec. Code §§ 6901-0215, 29

Cal. Elec. Code § 690615, 29

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 844

Other Authorities

2001 Va. HB 185314

Christopher Berry, Barry Burden, and William Howell,
The President and the Distribution of Federal Spending,
4 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 104, 783-799 (2010).....17

Danielle Kurtzleben, CHARTS: Is the Electoral College Dragging Down Voter
Turnout in your State?, NPR,
<https://www.npr.org/2016/11/26/503170280/charts-is-the-electoral-college-dragging-down-voter-turnout-in-your-state> (Nov. 26, 2016).....16

David Abbott & James Levine, Wrong Winner, The Coming Debacle in the Electoral College (1991).....	10, 17
Douglas Kriner & Andrew Reeves, The Particularist President (2015)	16, 17, 36, 55
John Hudak, Presidential Pork: White House Influence Over the Distribution of Federal Grants 4 (2014).....	16
John R. Koza et. al, Every Vote Equal (4th ed. 2013).....	8, 9, 10, 14, 35, 40, 41
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to James Monroe (Jan. 12, 1800) in 31 The Papers of Thomas Jefferson, Vol. 31, 300-01 (Barbara B. Oberg ed., 2005).....	9
Marilyn Young, Michael Reksulak, & William Shuggart, The Political Economy of the IRS, 13 Economics and Politics (No. 2) 201 (2001)	17
Noble E. Cunningham, History of American Presidential Elections 1878-2001 (2002).....	9, 10
Richard Pildes and Kristen Donaghue, Cumulative Voting in the United States, 1995 U. Chi. Legal Forum 241 (1995).....	48
Thomas Garrett & Russell Sobel, The Political Economy of FEMA Disaster Payments, 41 Economic Inquiry 496 (issue 3) (2003)	17
Thomas Hart Benton, Thirty Years' View, or A History of the Working of the American Government for Thirty Years, From 1820 to 1850, Vol. I (1880).....	10
